U <del>4</del> - 1	

To the Honorable Commissioner o. 101678	Prease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):			
4-4-01	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
(	Name: LaSalle Bank National Association		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?YesNo	Internal Address: Suite 1125		
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 135 South LaSalle Street		
Assignment Merger	City: Chicago State: IL Zip Code: 60603		
✓ Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes No		
Other			
Execution Date: March 8, 2001	the second of th		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	3255		
Trademark Application No(s).	B. Trademark Registration No(s).		
76/047,619	1,804,493 2,419,626 1,251,571		
	2,011,031 2,003,333 2,212,564 2,064,127 896,309 886,166		
	2,001,121		
Additional numbers atta	ached? _ Yes X No		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations: 10		
Name: Kevin McGinnis	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Internal Address: JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE	X_ Enclosed		
Street Address: 77 West Wacker Drive	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account any fees in excess of \$265 which may be due herewith.		
	8. Deposit account number:		
City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>IL</u> ZIP: 60601-1692	10-1202		
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.  Merri C. Merrill  Name of Person Signing  Signature.  Signature.	March 27, 200		
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS BEING DEPOSITED W ADDRESSED TO: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, BOX A ONMarch 27, 2001	ITH THE U.S POSTAL SERVICE AS FIRST CLASS MEAIL IN AN ENVELOPE SSIGNMENTS, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231		
Merri C. Merrill	يَّةِ (Doc. 1.D. 1154433)		
mont C. Month	CD		

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 8, 2001 (this "Agreement"), is made by ROHN INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), in favor of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders (as defined below).

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS:**

- 1. The Company and certain of its affiliates, as borrowers (collectively, the "Borrowers"), the financial institutions party thereto, as lenders (collectively, the "Lenders"), and the Administrative Agent are parties to the Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), under which the Lenders have agreed, on certain terms and subject to certain conditions, to provide revolving and term credit facilities to the Borrowers.
- 2. Under the Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Borrowers, as grantors, and the Administrative Agent, the Company has granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in substantially all of its assets.
- 3. It is a condition precedent to the credit advances under the Credit Agreement that the Company execute this Agreement in favor of the Administrative Agent.

#### AGREEMENT:

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements contained in this Agreement, the Borrowers, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, the Company grants to the Administrative Agent a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law and the Credit Agreement, the following property:
  - (A) each of the Company's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising trademark, trademark application, trademark registration, and each service mark, service mark application, service mark registration, including, without limitation, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, trade dress, logos, other source and business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, all registrations and

CH: 1145252v3

recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including, without limitation, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any political subdivision of the United States listed on the attached Schedule I and (i) all extensions or renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (iv) the goodwill of the Company's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith and (v) all of the Company's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications and service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (i) through (v) above are referred to collectively as the "Trademarks"); and

- each of the Company's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising rights (B) under or interests in any trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements with any other party, whether the Company is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, those trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements listed on the attached Schedule II, together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Trademarks now or hereafter owned by the Company and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing are referred to collectively as the "Licenses"). Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 2(B), the Licenses do not include any license agreement in effect as of the date of this Agreement that by its terms prohibits the grant of the security contemplated by this Agreement; provided, however, that upon the termination of such prohibitions for any reason whatsoever, the provision of this Section 2 are deemed to apply thereto automatically.
- 3. Restrictions on Future Agreements. The Company shall not, without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld), enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement and the Company further agrees that it shall not take any action, and shall use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would in any respect affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Administrative Agent under this Agreement or the rights associated with the Trademarks or Licenses.
- 4. Representations and Warranties; New Trademarks and Licenses. The Company represents and warrants that, from and after the date of this Agreement, (a) the Trademarks listed on Schedule I include all of the United States trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by the Company, (b) the Licenses listed on Schedule II include all of the trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements under which the Company is the licensee or licensor and (c) no liens, claims or security interests in such Trademarks and Licenses have been granted by the Company to any Person other than the Administrative Agent except for Liens pursuant to Section

CH: 1145252v3 2

- 10.8 of the Credit Agreement. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Company (i) obtains rights to any new trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications, (ii) becomes entitled to the benefit of any trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, trademark licenses, trademark licenses renewals, service marks, registered service marks, service mark applications, service mark licenses or service mark license renewals whether as licensee or licensor or (iii) enters into any new trademark license agreement or service mark license agreement, the provisions of Section 2 automatically apply thereto. The Company shall give to the Administrative Agent written notice of events described in clauses (i) through (iii) above promptly after the occurrence thereof, but in any event not less frequently than on a quarterly basis. The Company authorizes the Administrative Agent to modify this Agreement unilaterally (x) by amending Schedule I to include any future trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications and by amending Schedule II to include any future trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements that are Trademarks or Licenses under Section 2 or under this Section 4 and (y) by filing in the United States or any political subdivision of the United States, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedule I or Schedule II thereto, as the case may be, such future trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, and trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements.
- 5. Royalties. The Company agrees that the use by the Administrative Agent of the Trademarks and Licenses as authorized under this Agreement in connection with the Administrative Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies under Section 13 or under the Credit Agreement are coextensive with the Company's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability to the Company for royalties or other related charges from the Administrative Agent.
- Agent may, in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement, have access to, examine, audit, make copies (at the Company's expense) and extracts from and inspect the Company's premises and examine the Company's books, records and operations relating to the Trademarks and Licenses. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Company agrees that the Administrative Agent, or a conservator appointed by the Administrative Agent, has the right to establish such reasonable additional product quality controls as the Administrative Agent or such conservator, in its sole and absolute judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by the Company under the Trademarks and the Licenses or in connection with which such Trademarks and Licenses are used. Except as permitted by the Credit Agreement, the Company agrees (a) not to sell or assign its respective interests in, or grant any license under, the Trademarks or the Licenses and (b) not to diminish the quality of such products in any material respect, in both cases (a) and (b) above without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld).
- 7. Nature and Continuation of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest; Termination of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement creates a continuing security interest in the Trademarks and Licenses and terminates only when the Obligations due and payable have been paid in full in cash and the Credit Agreement has been terminated. Upon such termination, the Administrative Agent shall, at the expense of the Company, take such actions as are appropriate and reasonably requested

CH: 1145252v3

by the Company in connection therewith. Upon any disposition of Trademarks or Licenses by the Company permitted under this Agreement or the Credit Agreement, such Trademarks or Licenses shall be sold or otherwise disposed of free and clear of the Lien and the obligations created by this Agreement, and the Administrative Agent shall, at the expense of the Company, take such actions as are appropriate and reasonably requested by the Company in connection therewith.

- 8. <u>Covenants</u>. (A) The Company (either itself or through its licensees or its sublicensees) shall, for each Trademark material to the conduct of the Company's present and prospective business, (i) maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment or invalidity for nonuse, (ii) maintain the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) display such Trademark with notice of Federal or foreign registration to the extent necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its maximum rights under applicable law and (iv) not knowingly use or knowingly permit the use of such Trademark in violation of any third party rights.
- (B) The Company shall notify the Administrative Agent promptly if it knows that any Trademark material to the conduct of its business may become abandoned, lost or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court or similar office in any country) regarding the Company's ownership of any such Trademark, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.
- (C) If the Company, either itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, files an application for any Trademark (or for the registration of any Trademark) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States, the Company shall give written notice to the Administrative Agent not less frequently than on a quarterly basis and, upon request of the Administrative Agent, execute and deliver any and all arrangements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's security interest in such Trademark, and the Company hereby appoints the Administrative Agent as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable.
- (D) The Company shall take all necessary steps that are consistent with the practice in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States to maintain and pursue each application relating to the Trademarks that are material to the conduct of the Company's present and prospective business (and to obtain the relevant grant or registration) and to maintain each issued Trademark that is material to the conduct of the Company's business, including timely filings of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and payment of maintenance fees, and, if consistent with good business judgment, to initiate opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings against third parties; provided that, the foregoing shall not limit the Company's ability to sell or dispose of Trademarks to the extent permitted by this Agreement or the Credit Agreement.
- (E) In the event that the Company knows that any Collateral consisting of a Trademark material to the conduct of the Company's business has been or is about to be infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, the Company promptly shall notify the Administrative Agent and shall, if consistent with good business judgment, promptly sue for infringement,

CH: 1145252v3 4

misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and to take such other actions as are appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Collateral.

- (F) Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Company shall use its best efforts to obtain all requisite consents or approvals by the licensor of each License to effect the assignment of all of the Company's right, title and interest thereunder to the Administrative Agent or its designee.
- 9. The Administrative Agent's Right to Sue. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent has the right, but is not obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and the Licenses and, if the Administrative Agent commences any such suit, the Company shall, at the request of the Administrative Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Administrative Agent in aid of such enforcement. The Company shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Administrative Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Section 9 (including, without limitation, fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for the Administrative Agent).
- 10. <u>Waivers</u>. The Administrative Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by the Company of any provision of this Agreement does not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Administrative Agent thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor does any course of dealing between the Company and the Administrative Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right under this Agreement precludes any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Company contained in this Agreement are deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Administrative Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Administrative Agent and directed to the Company specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 11. Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement is interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision is held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part of such clause or provision, in such jurisdiction, and does not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 12. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Section 4</u> or by a writing signed by the Company and the Administrative Agent.
- designates, constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent (and all Persons designated by the Administrative Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) as the Company's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Administrative Agent and any of the Administrative Agent's designees, in the Company's or the Administrative Agent's name, to take any action and execute any instrument to the extent necessary to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, from and after the occurrence

5

CH: 1145252v3

and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the giving by the Administrative Agent of notice to the Company of the Administrative Agent's intention to enforce its rights and claims against the Company, to (i) endorse the Company's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Administrative Agent in the use of the Trademarks or the Licenses, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks or the Licenses to anyone, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks or, to the extent permitted, under the Licenses, to anyone and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks or the Licenses as the Administrative Agent deems in its best interest. The Company ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact lawfully does or causes to be done by virtue of the provisions of this Section 13. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until all of the Obligations due and payable have been paid in full in cash and the Credit Agreement has been terminated. The Company acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

- The Administrative Agent has, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it (B) by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks or the Licenses may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default and the election by the Administrative Agent to exercise any of its remedies under the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses, the Company agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks and the Licenses to the Administrative Agent or any transferee of the Administrative Agent and to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Administrative Agent's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of the Administrative Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks and the Licenses, whether established by this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or any other Loan Documents or by law, are cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth in this Agreement to the contrary, it is expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and any other Loan Documents.
- 14. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is binding upon the Company and its successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and its permitted successors and assigns. The Company's successors and assigns include, without limitation, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for the Company; provided, however, that the Company shall not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 15. Governing Law. The Administrative Agent and the Company accept this Agreement at Chicago, Illinois by signing and delivering it there. Any dispute between the Administrative Agent and the Company arising out of, connected with, related to or incidental to the relationship between them in connection with this Agreement, and whether arising in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be resolved in accordance with the internal laws (as opposed to conflict of laws provisions) of the State of Illinois.

CH: 1145252v3

- 16. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications under this Agreement shall be given in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement.
- 17. Section Titles. The section and paragraph titles of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and do not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 18. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties to this Agreement in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ROHN INDUSTRIES, INC.

Brian B. Pemberton President and CEO

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Title:

CH: 1145252v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ROHN INDUSTRIES, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_\_ Name:

Name: Title:

Tomes Hoss Vice President

STATE OF:	+1114015	)		
COUNTY OF:	Cook	)		
March, 2001, by	James 16	<u>೮</u> ೯೨, the	t was acknowledged before i	me this 8 <sup>74</sup> day of of LaSalle
Bank National As	sociation, on beh	alt of such ass	ociation.	

Notary Public

My commission expires: \_

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARILYN A BUNCK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/18/03

STATE OF: Illinois	)	
COUNTY OF: Peoria	)	

The foregoing Trademark Security Agreement was acknowledged before me this 5th day of March, 2001, by Brian B. knowledged, the Iresident & CED of ROHN Industries, Inc., on behalf of such corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires: //12/2002

OFFICIAL SEAL
PAULA L. FRALEY
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1-12-2002

# **Schedule I: Trademarks**

- I. U.S. Registration No. 1,804,493, which issued on November 16, 1993, covers the mark ROHN for non-metal prefabricated or modular equipment shelters, in International Class 19.
- II. U.S. Registration No. 2,419,626, which issued on January 9, 2001, covers the mark ROHN (and design) for communications towers and warning lights for communications towers, in International Class 9.
- III. U.S. Application No. 76-047-619, which was filed on May 12, 2000, and from which a registration is expected to issue, covers the mark ROHN (and design) for non-metal, prefabricated, communications equipment shelters, in International Class 19.
- IV. U.S. Registration No. 1,251,571, which issued on September 30, 1983, covers the mark ROHN-LOC for safety climbing devices, namely, safety clamps, safety belts, cable restraints, safety cable brackets, locking pins and adaptors in International Class 9.
- V. U.S. Registration No. 2,011,031, which issued on October 22, 1996, covers the mark CABIPOLE for antenna mounting and telecommunications equipment, namely glass fiber antenna masts and electronic equipment cabinets as combined structures, in International Class 9.
- VI. U.S. Registration No. 2,003,333, which issued on September 24, 1996, covers the mark CELEX for prefabricated buildings, predominantly of fiberglass, used to enclose equipment, in International Class 19.
- VII. U.S. Registration No. 2,212,564, which issued on December 22, 1998, covers the mark PRODUCTS FOR A GROWING WORLD OF TECHNOLOGY for telecommunications equipment, namely telecommunications towers, poles, and masts, all for supporting telecommunications antennas, and safety lighting equipment for such towers, in International Class 9, and prefabricated buildings, namely, telecommunications equipment shelters, in International Class 19.
- VIII. U.S. Registration No. 2,064,127, which issued on May 20, 1997, covers the mark SNAKE MOUNT for antenna mounts for satellite dish antennas, in International Class 9.
- IX. U.S. Registration No. 896,309, which issued on August 11, 1970, covers the mark SSV for mast tubing and communication towers.\* Renewal is pending.
- X. U.S. Registration No. 886,166, which issued on February 17, 1970, covers the mark ZIG-ZAG for mast tubing and communication towers.\* Renewal is pending.
- \* These issued before the International Classification System was adopted in the United States.

#### Canada

- XI. Canadian Registration No. TMA 150,538, which issued on May 5, 1967, covers the mark ROHN for communication towers, radio equipment buildings, and other goods.
- XII. Canadian Registration No. TMA 167,200, which issued on January 2, 1970, covers the mark ZIG-ZAG for communication towers and parts thereof.
- XIII. Canadian Registration No. TMA 224,635, which issued on December 9, 1977, covers the mark ROHN-LOC for safety climbing devices, namely clamps, safety belts, cable restraints, safety cable brackets and adaptors.
- N.B. Canada does not have a classification system.

# Argentina

I. Argentine Registration No. 1,915,652, which issued on February 27, 1997, covers the mark ROHN for goods in International Class 9.

#### Brazil

- I. Brazilian Application No. 818981105, which was filed on December 15, 1995, covers the mark ROHN for goods in Brazilian Class 9, which is generally similar to International Class 9.
- II. Brazilian Application No. 818981091, which issued on July 7, 1998, covers the mark ROHN for goods in Brazilian Class 19, which is generally similar to International Class 19.

## Chile

- I. UNR Industries, Inc., was unable to register the mark ROHN in Chile for goods in International Class 9 because of an adverse decision in an opposition filed by Rhona, S.A., a Chilean company, which owns a prior Chilean registration of the mark RHONA for goods in International Class 9.
- II. Chilean Registration No. 461,323, which issued on May 22, 1996, covers the mark UNR-ROHN for goods in International Class 9. An opposition filed by Rhona S.A. was unsuccessful.

#### Columbia

I. Columbian Registration No. 166,846, which issued on October 25, 1994, covers the mark ROHN for goods in International Class 9.

#### Mexico

- I. Mexican Registration No. 434,608, which issued on May 25, 1993, covers the mark ROHN for goods in International Class 9.
- II. Mexican Registration No. 446,531, which issued on November 16, 1993, covers the mark ROHN for goods in International Class 6.
- III. Mexican Registration No. 471,263, which issued on August 26, 1994, covers the mark ROHN for goods in International Class 19.
- IV. Mexican Registration No. 421,313, which issued on September 4, 1992, covers the mark ZIG-ZAG for goods in International Class 9
- V. Mexican Registration No. 421,314, which issued on September 4, 1992, covers the mark SSV for goods in International Class 6.
- VI. Mexican Registration No. 446,532, which issued on November 16, 1993, covers the mark ROHN-LOC for goods in International Class 9.

#### Venezuela

- I. Venezuelan Application No. 1,036,494, which was filed on August 9, 1994, to cover the mark ROHN for goods in International Class 9 was opposed by Rohm Co., Ltd., a Japanese company. A request for reconsideration is pending.
- II. Venezuelan Application No. 1,064,594, which was filed on August 15, 1994, covers the mark ROHN for goods in International Class 19.

# **Schedule II: Licenses**

No inbound or outbound trademark licenses.

**RECORDED: 04/04/2001**